I NCI DENT MANAGEMENT SI TUATI ON REPCRT
MONDAY, OCTOBER 2, 1995 - 0530 MOT
NATI ONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL |1

Current Situation: Moderate fire activity was reported in California, while
the remainder of the U S. continued to experience mininmal activity. A NFC
contract jet was nobilized to the Southern Area to provide personnel transport
in support of Hurricane Marilyn recovery efforts.

Hurricane Marilyn Support:

A NPS All Ri sk Managenent Team (W ssinger) continues to assist in the repair of
Park facilities and housing. A replacenent Team has been ordered and wll
arrive on 10/4 to assune operational responsibility on 10/6.

Sout hcentral Al aska Fl ood Response:

A Type | Incident Managenent Team (Liebersbach) in Anchorage, a Type II
I nci dent Managenent Team (WIlcock) in Soldotna and a Type |l Incident
Managenent Team (Stan) in Seward are assigned to the State of Al aska to assi st
i n danage assessnment and relief activities. Disaster Information Centers are
being set wup in Soldotna, Seward and Skwenta. The river |evel at Kenai Keys
and Sol dotna are expected to drop below flood stage this norning. Di versi on
work on the Resurrection River is expected to be conplete tonorrow. Hazard
assessnments, road repairs and debris collection continue. To date 145 hones
have been damaged and one hone destroyed.

QUTLOOK: *** FI RE WEATHER WATCHES AND RED FLAG WARNI NGS ARE POSTED FOR PARTS OF
CALI FORNI A AND ARI ZONA FOR GUSTY W NDS AND LOW RELATIVE HUM DI TY. ***

H gh pressure will build over the Northern Rockies this norning bringing sunny
and stable conditions to nost of the West. A weak weather systemwll bring a
few showers to northern I|daho and western Montana early in the day. Strong
pressure gradients along the western and sout hern sides of the Northern Rockies
hi gh pressure area will produce gusty dry winds for California and Arizona.
H gh tenperatures will range fromthe 40's and 50’'s in the Northern Rockies to
the 60's and 70’s in the Pacific Northwest and Great Basin. California and the
desert Southwest will have highs in the 80's and 90's. |Increased fire activity
is possible in California and Arizona with posted watches and war ni ngs.

FI RES: Yesterday

AREA | BIA| BLM| FWs | NPS | STATES | USFS | TOTAL |
ALASKA I I I I I I I 0|
NORTHWEST | | 1| | | | 1| 2|
CA- NORTHERN | | | | | 16| 3| 19|
CA- SOUTHERN | | | | | 22| 1| 23|
NORTHERN I I I I I | | %

GB- EASTERN | | *|
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ACRES BURNED: Yest er day
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Conmmi tted Resources

I 2| 2|
| | *|
I I *|
I I *
I I 0|
38| 7] 46|
* No report.
STATES | USFS | TOTAL |
| | 0|
I 0| 0|
22| 3| 25|
15] 0] 15]
I I *|
| | *|
I 0| 0|
I I *|
I I *|
I I *|
| | 0|
37| 3| 40|
* No report.
| AIRTANKER | OVERHEAD |
| FED | NON| FED | NON |
| | | 30| 186|
I I I I I
I I I I I
I I I I I
I I I I I
I I I I I
I I I I I
I I I I I
I I I I I
I I I I I
| | | 224| 25|
0] 0] 254 211

FED = FEDERAL AND FEDERAL CONTRACT RESOURCES
NON = NON FEDERAL RESOURCES
* No report.



FI RES:

Year to date

STATES |
332

1, 730
1, 780
2, 732
429|
422|
70|

1, 365]
741|
14, 309|
31, 230
55, 140

date

STATES |
19, 065|
7, 145
7, 250]
112, 299|
3, 310|
57, 857
3, 068|
75, 626]
2, 568
174, 068|
271, 259|
733, 515|

USFS | TOTAL |
6| 384]
1,083 3,394
596| 2, 565|
553| 3, 524|
642| 1,406
878 1,914|
109| 550|
2,020 5,712
380 2,197|
601| 15, 343

1,077| 32, 468|
7,945| 69, 457

USFS |
1]

6, 622
3, 150]
12, 386|
1, 951]
8, 727|
11, 919|
86, 134]
9, 415|
18, 208|
33, 660
192, 173|

TOTAL |
44, 095|
61, 609
13, 763|
201, 825|
20, 127
427, 757
112, 165|
301, 191]
26, 634
199, 131|
328, 704
1, 737, 001]

AREA | BIA| BLM| FW5 | NPS |
ALASKA | 2| 23| 17| 4|
NORTHWEST | 212] 331 2| 36|

CA- NORTHERN | 117] 34| | 38|

CA- SOUTHERN | 10| 209| | 20|
NORTHERN | 230] 74| 6| 25|

GB- EASTERN | 28| 567| | 19|

GB- VESTERN | | 371 |
SOUTHWEST | 1, 800] 344 15| 168|

ROCKY MIN | 507] 516| 1] 52|
EASTERN |  343] | | 90|
SOUTHERN | 10| | 58| 93|

USA | 3, 259| 2, 469 99| 545

ACRES BURNED: Year to
AREA | BIA | BLM | FWS | NPS |
ALASKA | 90| 19,414| 3,930 1,595|
NORTHWEST | 614| 44,507 2, 700] 21|
CA- NORTHERN | 60| 2, 840] | 463|
CA- SOUTHERN | 621] 70, 075]| | 6,444
NORTHERN | 8,471 5, 847| 533 15|
GB- EASTERN | 258| 360, 703] | 212|
GB- VESTERN | | 97,178] |
SOUTHWEST | 54,934| 70,022] 1,107] 13, 368|
ROCKY MIN | 5,828 8, 648| 1] 174|
EASTERN | 5,322| | | 1,533|
SOUTHERN | 11] | 11,836] 11, 938|
USA | 76,209| 679, 234| 20, 107| 35, 763|
CANADA FI RES AND HECTARES
PROVI NCES YESTERDAY |
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YEAR TO DATE

1, 331]
147|
728|
207|
632]
633

2, 034

1, 219|

49, 424
259, 748|
339, 332

2,726, 858|
1, 584, 099|
809, 726]
616, 607|
696, 909|



NEWFOUNDL AND | x| x| 102] 843|
NEW BRUNSW CK | *| *| 502| 400|
NOVA SCOTI A | *| *| 386| 396|
PRI NCE EDWARD | SLAND| *| *| 20| 31|
NATI ONAL PARKS | *| *| 56| 8, 730|
TOTALS | x| x| 7,997] 7,092, 743

A hectare is equivalent to 2.47 acres.

---*** NATI ONAL | NTERAGENCY COCRDI NATI ON CENTER ***- - -



