

INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT
MONDAY, OCTOBER 2, 1995 - 0530 MDT
NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL II

Current Situation: Moderate fire activity was reported in California, while the remainder of the U.S. continued to experience minimal activity. A NIFC contract jet was mobilized to the Southern Area to provide personnel transport in support of Hurricane Marilyn recovery efforts.

Hurricane Marilyn Support:

A NPS All Risk Management Team (Wissinger) continues to assist in the repair of Park facilities and housing. A replacement Team has been ordered and will arrive on 10/4 to assume operational responsibility on 10/6.

Southcentral Alaska Flood Response:

A Type I Incident Management Team (Liebersbach) in Anchorage, a Type II Incident Management Team (Wilcock) in Soldotna and a Type II Incident Management Team (Stam) in Seward are assigned to the State of Alaska to assist in damage assessment and relief activities. Disaster Information Centers are being set up in Soldotna, Seward and Skwenta. The river level at Kenai Keys and Soldotna are expected to drop below flood stage this morning. Diversion work on the Resurrection River is expected to be complete tomorrow. Hazard assessments, road repairs and debris collection continue. To date 145 homes have been damaged and one home destroyed.

OUTLOOK: *** FIRE WEATHER WATCHES AND RED FLAG WARNINGS ARE POSTED FOR PARTS OF CALIFORNIA AND ARIZONA FOR GUSTY WINDS AND LOW RELATIVE HUMIDITY. ***

High pressure will build over the Northern Rockies this morning bringing sunny and stable conditions to most of the West. A weak weather system will bring a few showers to northern Idaho and western Montana early in the day. Strong pressure gradients along the western and southern sides of the Northern Rockies high pressure area will produce gusty dry winds for California and Arizona. High temperatures will range from the 40's and 50's in the Northern Rockies to the 60's and 70's in the Pacific Northwest and Great Basin. California and the desert Southwest will have highs in the 80's and 90's. Increased fire activity is possible in California and Arizona with posted watches and warnings.

FIRE: Yesterday

AREA	BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	STATES	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA							0
NORTHWEST		1				1	2
CA-NORTHERN					16	3	19
CA-SOUTHERN					22	1	23
NORTHERN							*
GB-EASTERN							*

GB-WESTERN							2	2
SOUTHWEST							*	
ROCKY MTN							*	
EASTERN							*	
SOUTHERN							0	
USA	0	1	0	0	38	7	46	

* No report.

ACRES BURNED: Yesterday

AREA	BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	STATES	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA						0	0
NORTHWEST		0				0	0
CA-NORTHERN					22	3	25
CA-SOUTHERN					15	0	15
NORTHERN							*
GB-EASTERN							*
GB-WESTERN						0	0
SOUTHWEST							*
ROCKY MTN							*
EASTERN							*
SOUTHERN							0
USA	0	0	0	0	37	3	40

* No report.

RESOURCE STATUS: Committed Resources

RESOURCE	CREWS		ENGINES		HELICPTR		AIRTANKER		OVERHEAD	
	FED	NON	FED	NON	FED	NON	FED	NON	FED	NON
ALASKA									30	186
NORTHWEST										
CA-NORTHERN	1		2							
CA-SOUTHERN										
NORTHERN										
GB-EASTERN										
GB-WESTERN			2							
SOUTHWEST										
ROCKY MTN										
EASTERN										
SOUTHERN	2	0	4	0	2	2	0	0	224	25
USA	3	0							254	211

FED = FEDERAL AND FEDERAL CONTRACT RESOURCES

NON = NON FEDERAL RESOURCES

* No report.

FIRE: Year to date

AREA	BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	STATES	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA	2	23	17	4	332	6	384
NORTHWEST	212	331	2	36	1,730	1,083	3,394
CA-NORTHERN	117	34		38	1,780	596	2,565
CA-SOUTHERN	10	209		20	2,732	553	3,524
NORTHERN	230	74	6	25	429	642	1,406
GB-EASTERN	28	567		19	422	878	1,914
GB-WESTERN		371			70	109	550
SOUTHWEST	1,800	344	15	168	1,365	2,020	5,712
ROCKY MTN	507	516	1	52	741	380	2,197
EASTERN	343			90	14,309	601	15,343
SOUTHERN	10			58	93	31,230	1,077
USA	3,259	2,469	99	545	55,140	7,945	69,457

ACRES BURNED: Year to date

AREA	BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	STATES	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA	90	19,414	3,930	1,595	19,065	1	44,095
NORTHWEST	614	44,507	2,700	21	7,145	6,622	61,609
CA-NORTHERN	60	2,840		463	7,250	3,150	13,763
CA-SOUTHERN	621	70,075		6,444	112,299	12,386	201,825
NORTHERN	8,471	5,847	533	15	3,310	1,951	20,127
GB-EASTERN	258	360,703		212	57,857	8,727	427,757
GB-WESTERN		97,178			3,068	11,919	112,165
SOUTHWEST	54,934	70,022	1,107	13,368	75,626	86,134	301,191
ROCKY MTN	5,828	8,648	1	174	2,568	9,415	26,634
EASTERN	5,322			1,533	174,068	18,208	199,131
SOUTHERN	11		11,836	11,938	271,259	33,660	328,704
USA	76,209	679,234	20,107	35,763	733,515	192,173	1,737,001

CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES

PROVINCES	YESTERDAY	YEAR TO DATE
BRITISH COLUMBIA	*	1,331 49,424
YUKON TERRITORY	*	147 259,748
ALBERTA	*	728 339,332
NORTHWEST TERRITORY	*	207 2,726,858
SASKATCHEWAN	*	632 1,584,099
MANITOBA	*	633 809,726
ONTARIO	*	2,034 616,607
QUEBEC	*	1,219 696,909

NEWFOUNDLAND	*	*	102	843
NEW BRUNSWICK	*	*	502	400
NOVA SCOTIA	*	*	386	396
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND	*	*	20	31
NATIONAL PARKS	*	*	56	8,730
TOTALS	*	*	7,997	7,092,743

A hectare is equivalent to 2.47 acres.

---*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER ***---